The editor/reviewer comments are italicized followed by our response.
Editor:
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues.
RESPONSE: We have edited the manuscript thoroughly for spelling and grammar.
2. Keywords: Please provide at least 6 keywords or phrases.
RESPONSE: We have the requisite number of keywords.
3. JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language.
RESPONSE: All commercial language has been removed from the text and the Table of Materials edited.
4. Please revise the Protocol to contain only action items that direct the reader to do something.
RESPONSE: We have reworded the protocol to contain only action items.
5. Please add more details to your protocol steps.
RESPONSE: More detail has been added to the protocol steps.
6. Line 124: Please specify the age, gender and type/strain of mouse.
RESPONSE: We added the requisite mouse information.
7. Line 141: Please describe how to measure the thickness using b-mode post acquisition.
RESPONSE: We have added which tool was used to measure thickness.
8. Line 142: Please describe how to measure the 3D volume.
RESPONSE: We have explained how 3D volume was measured.
9. Lines 144-147: Please describe the specific actions being performed here in the imperative tense.
RESPONSE: This step has been edited to imperative tense.
10. Line 150: Please specify the surgical tools used in this step and describe the action in the imperative tense. Where is this step carried out? Is the mouse fixed?
RESPONSE: This step has been clarified.
11. Lines 164-165: Please describe how the dimeter is measured.
RESPONSE: We have described how diameter was measured.
12. Line 168: How to measure the event velocity? What is the flow rate?
RESPONSE: We have described velocity and flow rate.
13. Section 7: Please add more specific details (e.g., button clicks or menu selections for software actions, numerical values for settings, etc.).
[bookmark: _GoBack]RESPONSE: Specific details were added to make this clearer.
14. Table of Materials: Please ensure that it has information on all relevant supplies, reagents, equipment and software used, especially those mentioned in the Protocol. Please sort the items in alphabetical order according to the name of material/equipment.
RESPONSE: All materials are listed and the table has been sorted in alphabetical order.
15. References: Please do not abbreviate journal titles.
RESPONSE: All journal titles have been changed in the references.
Reviewer #1
1. It wasn't clear to me up until the last page that this describes a terminal procedure. I think the authors should make it clear in the introduction.
RESPONSE: Reviewer #1 made a point that it wasn’t clear about the terminal nature of the contrast-enhanced ultrasound. We have added that distinction to the introduction.
2. In point 1.3 of the protocol, the authors refer to Figure 1A but I think that should be Figure 1B.
RESPONSE: We have corrected the figure label within the protocol.
Reviewer #2
1. I suggest to add to the comment "Benign prostatic hyperplasia (BPH) is a disease that develops in men as they age and affects 73 nearly 90% of men over 80 years of age" the comment that it is now well known that BPH develops also in relation with obesity and metabolic syndrome, even in relatively younger age.
RESPONSE: We have included obesity and metabolic syndrome as a cause of BPH, and included the effect of this on the age of disease onset.
2. According to the previous point, please report the concept also in the Discussion section: this will make the manuscript more interesting covering not only old but also young ages and metabolic abnormalities.
RESPONSE: We have discussed more how this technique can be used in addition to aged, male mice, including younger mice and models of metabolic abnormalities.
